REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

MEETING DATE: November 6, 2017

SUBJECT: Resolution of Appreciation

PRESENTER: Chairman Michael Edney

ATTACHMENTS: Yes

1.) Resolution

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The Henderson County Board of Commissioners is requested to adopt the attached Resolution of Appreciation for NCACC Deputy Director Patrice Roesler. Ms. Roesler is retiring after serving the NCACC and the State of North Carolina for 42 years. She will continue to support local government leaders as the Manager of Elected Official Programming at the UNC School of Government's Center for Public Leadership and Governance.

BOARD ACTION REQUESTED:

The Board is requested to adopt the attached Resolution as presented.

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I move that the Board adopt the attached Resolution of Appreciation for Patrice Roesler, NCACC Deputy Director.

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

1 Historic Courthouse Square, Suite 1 Hendersonville, North Carolina 28792 Phone: 828-697-4808 ● Fax: 828-692-9855

www.hendersoncountync.org

J. MICHAEL EDNEY Chairman GRADY H. HAWKINS Vice-Chairman CHARLES D. MESSER WILLIAM G. LAPSLEY THOMAS H. THOMPSON

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION PATRICE ROESLER, NCACC DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Patrice Roesler has served the local governments of North Carolina by and through her positions WHEREAS. with the North Carolina Association of County Commissioners for over 42 years; and She joined the North Carolina Association of County Commissioners as Research & Publications WHEREAS. Coordinator in January 1975; and Patrice Roesler has served in progressively responsible roles such as Director of Intergovernmental WHEREAS. Relations and Deputy Director; and Patrice Roesler created and published County Lines, the North Carolina Association of County WHEREAS. Commissioners' member newspaper, which was distributed to county commissioners and others statewide for 40 years; and WHEREAS. Ms. Roesler, in partnership with the University of North Carolina School of Government, created an education and training program for county elected officials; and A dedicated public servant, Ms. Roesler works tirelessly every day to support North Carolina's 100 WHEREAS. counties; and In January 2018, Ms. Roesler will begin a new endeavor as the Manager of Elected Official WHEREAS. Programming at the UNC School of Government's Center for Public Leadership and Governance; and WHEREAS. Though Patrice Roesler will retire from her service to the North Carolina Association of County Commissioners, she will continue to assist North Carolina's elected officials by working closely with locally elected officials to develop leadership training and build relationships across all levels of government; and NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Henderson County Board of Commissioners expresses their deep admiration for the experience and wisdom that Patrice Roesler brought to her work with the North Carolina Association of County Commissioners, AND BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Henderson County Board of Commissioners and staff wishes Patrice Roesler much continued success in her new position. In witness whereof I have hereunto set my hand and caused the seal of the County of Henderson to be affixed. Adopted this the 6th day of November 2017. J. MICHAEL EDNEY, CHAIRMAN

HENDERSON COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

ATTEST: